

No. SC90197

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE EX REL. REGINALD CLEMONS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STEVE LARKINS, Warden,

Eastern Reception Diagnostic and Correctional Center,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER

Attorney General

STEPHEN D. HAWKE

Assistant Attorney General

Missouri Bar No. 35242

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone: 573.751.3321

Fax: 573.751.3825

stephen.hawke@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	20
I. Clemons is not entitled to a new trial on the basis of non-disclosure because he does not demonstrate a reasonable probability that the outcome of the trial would have been different.....	20
A. The elements of a <i>Brady</i> claim.....	20
B. Standard of Review of Master’s report	22
C. Clemons’s claim.....	23
D. The Master’s prejudice analysis is erroneous, and the Court should not adopt that analysis	24
1. The Master used the wrong prejudice standard	24
2. There is no reasonable probability that the outcome of the suppression hearing would have been different	30
3. Clemons does not demonstrate that the outcome at the trial would have been different.	37

4. Clemons’s argument to this Court does not warrant
a grant of relief..... 38

II. Clemons’s is not entitled to resentencing because 1) the Court has
determined that his sentence is not disproportionate, and 2) Clemons capital
sentence is not disproportionate 42

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	39
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	20, 36, 38
<i>Clemons v. Luebbers</i> , 212 F.Supp.2d 1105 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	15
<i>Clemons v. Luebbers</i> , 381 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 378 S.W.3d 376 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)	28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	27, 28, 37, 38
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	20, 36
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	38
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	30
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010)	20
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2011).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Lyons v. Lombardi</i> , 303 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. banc 2010)	22
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. White</i> , 866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1993)	42
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. banc 2011)	44
<i>State ex rel. Winfield v. Roper</i> , 292 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. banc 2009).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney</i> , 396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. banc 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1997)	15, 41, 42, 44
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. banc 1994)	14

State v. Nathan, 404 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 26

State v. Neal, 849 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 28, 29

State v. Richardson, 923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1996) 14

State v. Schneider, 736 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1987)..... 45

State v. Taylor, 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 27

State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003) 45

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)passim

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999) 20

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1995) 20, 21, 26

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. § 562.035.3 (1994)42, 44

MO. REV. STAT. § 565.040.2 (1994) 45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. const. amend. IV 27
